

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.1764 of 2021

Umar Abdul Gani and ors ...Petitioners
Versus
Collector of Mumbai City District and ors.Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.29291 OF 2021
IN
CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO.1764 of 2021

Harshad Sadanand Shetye ... Applicant

In the matter between

Umar Abdul Gani and ors ...Petitioners
Versus
Collector of Mumbai City District and ors.Respondents

Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas a/w Mr. Punit Damodar, Ms. Nikita Vardhan, Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala and Company for the Petitioners.

Mr. Milind More, Addl. G.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Madhur Rai a/w. Mr. Sachin Kanse i/b. PRS Legal for the Respondent No.5.

Mr. Sanjiv Punalekar i/b. Ms. Jyoti Ghorpade for the Respondent No.8.

Mr. Akshay Sawant, Mr. Yash Pitroda i/b. I.V. Merchant and Company for the Respondent Nos.9 to 14.

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE &
SHRIKANT D. KULKARNI, JJ.**

DATE : 13th JUNE, 2022.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the respective parties.
2. It is stated that the pleadings are completed and the Petition is

ready and ripe for hearing. The Petition is filed in the year 2020. Accordingly, the parties are permitted to pray for fixed date of hearing subject to verification from the Registry that there is no impediment for hearing the Petition.

3. By way of Interim Application (L) No.29291 of 2021, the Applicant – Harshad Sadanand Shetye prays for intervention in the Petition as a party Respondent. Learned counsel for the Petitioners prays sometime to file reply to the Application. Learned counsel for the respective Respondents also pray for sometime to submit their respective response to the Application.

4. Stand over to 4th July, 2022.

(SHRIKANT D. KULKARNI, J.)

(PRASANNA B. VARALE, J.)