

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1764 OF 2021

Umar Abdul Gani & Ors. .. Petitioners

**Versus**

Collector of Mumbai City District & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.29291 OF 2021  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.1764 OF 2021

Harshad S. Shetye .. Applicant/intervener

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Umar Abdul Gani & Ors. .. Petitioners

**Versus**

Collector, Mumbai City & Ors. .. Respondents

---

**Mr. Kunal Dwarkadas** a/w. *Ms. Raveena Kinkhabwala, Ms. Vidyashree i/b. Kanga & Co. Advocates for the Petitioner.*

---

**Mr. Sanjiv Punalekar** i/b. *Ms. Jyoti Ghorpade for Respondent No.8.*

---

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &  
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

**DATE: AUGUST 30, 2024**

**P. C. :**

1. Mentioned. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner taken on board.

2. Mr. Dwarakadas, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioners, submitted that on 27<sup>th</sup> August 2024, we had clarified that the status-quo order passed in the above Writ Petition with regard to/relating to the leased land shall not be construed as preventing Respondent No.8 from handing over the possession of the permanent alternate accommodation tenements in Rehabilitation Building Nos.4A and 4B to those cess and non-cess occupants who are presently residing in the transit occupation on the leased land.

3. Mr. Dwarakadas submitted that on 27<sup>th</sup> August 2024, Mr. Khandeparkar, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.8, assured the Court that a list of these cess and non-cess occupants would be furnished to the Advocates for the Petitioners. The grievance made today is that despite the aforesaid assurance, the list is not yet furnished.

4. Considering this narrow controversy, we direct that the list of the cess and non-cess occupants who are presently residing in transit occupation on the leased land shall be furnished by Respondent No.8 to the Petitioner within a period of one week from today.

5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/  
Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax  
or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]